

NO. 71593-3-I

COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

WINSLOW LAW GROUP, PLLC,

Appellants,

v.

FIFE PORTAL 140, LLC; GEORGE HUMPHREY and JANE DOE
HUMPHREY; and MICHAEL NEWTON, and KATHERINE NEWTON,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT WINSLOW LAW GROUP, PLLC

Roger L. Hillman, WSBA #18643
Tyler W. Arnold, WSBA #43129
GARVEY SCHUBERT BARER
Attorneys for Appellant
Winslow Law Group, PLLC

Eighteenth Floor
1191 Second Avenue
Seattle, Washington 98101-2939
206.464.3939

COURT OF APPEALS
 STATE OF WASHINGTON
 DIVISION I
 FILED
 2021 OCT 13 PM 1:30

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	6
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A. Enterprises Pledges the Note and Guarantees as Part of a Global Debt Modification Plan.....	8
B. Winslow Sues Respondents to Collect on the Note and Respondents Demand in Discovery That Winslow Produce Documents From 13 Non-Party Banks Regarding the Banks' Relationships With Enterprises.....	10
C. The Trial Court Erroneously Grants Respondents' Motion to Compel	12
D. Winslow Attempts to Comply with the Court's Discovery Order.....	13
E. Respondents File a Motion for Contempt Against Winslow for Failing to Produce Documents and Information from the Banks.....	14
F. Winslow is Forced to Issue Third-Party Subpoenas to Obtain the Documents it was Ordered to Produce.....	16
IV. ARGUMENT	17
A. The Trial Court Erred When It Held Winslow In Contempt for Failing to Produce Documents and Information Over Which Winslow Lacked Possession, Custody, or Control	19
B. The Trial Court Erred When It Held That Winslow—a Limited Agent—Controlled 13 Non- Party Banks—its Principals	22
V. CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Ago v. Begg, Inc.</i> , 705 F. Supp. 613 (D.D.C. 1988)	23
<i>Britannia Holdings Ltd. v. Greer</i> , 127 Wn. App. 926, 113 P.3d 1041 (2005).....	18
<i>Clark v. Vega Wholesale Inc.</i> , 181 F.R.D. 470 (D. Nev. 1998).....	19
<i>Diaz v. Washington State Migrant Council</i> , 165 Wn. App. 59, 265 P.3d 956 (2011).....	18, 20, 21, 22
<i>Golden Trade S.r.L. v. Lee Apparel Co.</i> , 143 F.R.D. 514 n.7 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	20
<i>La Chemise Lacoste v. The Alligator Co., Inc.</i> , 60 F.R.D. 164 (D. Del. 1973)	19
<i>Magana v. Hyundai Motor America</i> , 167 Wn.2d 570 (2009).....	12
<i>Searock v. Stripling</i> , 736 F.2d 650 (11th Cir. 1984).....	18
<i>United States v. Columbia Steel Co.</i> , 7 F.R.D. 183 (D. Del. 1947)	19
<i>United States v. Int’l Union of Petroleum and Indus. Workers</i> , 870 F.2d 1450 (9th Cir. 1989).....	20
<i>Washington State Physicians Ins. Exch. & Ass’n v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).....	17
<i>Weiss v. Lonnquist</i> , 173 Wn. App. 344, 293 P.3d 1264 (2013).....	17

Statutes

RCW 7.21.010 18

Rules

Civil Rule 26(g) 19

Civil Rule 33 6

Civil Rule 33(a)..... 19

Civil Rule 34 6

Civil Rule 34(a)(1)..... 18, 21, 24

Civil Rule 37(b)(2)..... 18

Civil Rule 45 16

Other

Matt Mihlon, *Magana Redux: The Return of Clear and Specific Objections to Discovery*, King County Bar Association Bar Bulletin, October 2010, available at <http://www.kcba.org/newsevents/barbulletin/> 12

Restatement (Third) of Agency § 5.03 cmt. g (2006)..... 23
